File No. CC-HR-21-33/0184/2023/Section(Rectt)

## पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम )

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय / CORPORATE CENTRE

Section(Recruitment)

**SUBJECT** 

**Main Category** 

**Sub Category** 

Reply to RTI Appeal by Sh. Varun Gopalan, Karnataka,

RTI Registration no. PGCIL/A/E/ 23/00070 dtd. 02/12/2023. Ref: RTI Registration no. PGCIL/R/E/

23/00423 dtd. 25/10/2023

OTHER DETAILS

**Description** 

Language English

Remarks

No correspondence is attached in this file.

#### Note No. #1

# POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED CORPORATE RECRUITMENT GROUP

REF : CC/HR/RECTT/RTI DATE : 26.12.2023

Sub: Reply to RTI Appeal by Sh. Varun Gopalan, Karnataka, RTI Registration no. PGCIL/A/E/ 23/00070 dtd. 02/12/2023.

Ref: RTI Registration no. PGCIL/R/E/23/00423 dtd. 25/10/2023.

कॉर्पोरेट RTI सेल के द्वारा प्रेषित email के माध्यम से Sh. Varun Gopalan, Karnataka द्वारा सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के अंतर्गत कि गइ अपिल भेजी गइ थी । (प्रति संलग्न)।

इस विषय में भर्ती विभाग से सम्बंधित जवाब निम्नलिखित है।

Sir/ Madam Kindly send the list of candidates shortlisted and not shortlisted for the post of Assistant Manager (Data Engineer) for Advt. No. CC/10/2022 and also kindly tell the reason for not shortlisted for each candidate. thanks

The information sought by the appellant in the present appeal did not form part of the original RTI application.

Reply

Hence, disclosure of the information which was not sought by the appellant in the original RTI application is not allowed.

#### Not part of the reply:

Citation: Order by Chief Information Commissioner in case no. CIC/LS/A/2013/001477ss (enclosed)

## अनुमोदन हेतु प्रस्तुत है।

उप महाप्रबंधक :

वरिष्ठ महाप्रबंधक (मा.सं):

## म्ख्य महाप्रबंधक (मा.सं):

- Order CIC\_Fresh information in Appeal\_disposal.pdf
- Matter in the Appeal of the
- ® RTI\_00423+dated+25102023.pdf
- Reply to RTI 00423\_Varun Gopalan.pdf

26/12/2023 1:04 PM प्रदीप कुमार एम. पटेल|PRADEEP KUMAR M PATEL (अधिकारी|OFFICER(HR-RECTT)) Note No. #2 27/12/2023 11:13 AM गोपाल कृष्ण देवांगन|GOPAL KRISHNA DEWANGAN (उ. म. प्रबन्धक|DGM(HR-RECTT)) Note No. #3 27/12/2023 12:36 PM **SURENDRA KUMAR MAJHI** (SR. GM (HR-RECTT, WELFARE, RTI & GRIEV.)) Note No. #4 27/12/2023 5:03 PM **PK HARINARAYANAN** (CGM(HR)) Note No. #5 28/12/2023 9:12 AM **SURENDRA KUMAR MAJHI** (SR. GM (HR-RECTT, WELFARE, RTI & GRIEV.)) Note No. #6

गोपाल कृष्ण देवांगन|GOPAL KRISHNA DEWANGAN

(**ਹ.** ਸ. प्रबन्धक|DGM(HR-RECTT))

28/12/2023 11:28 AM

#### Note No. #1

## Attachment:Order CIC\_Fresh information in Appeal\_disposal.pdf

 $\equiv$ 

∕lenu

sited once but did not inspect them - CIC d

akh orders of CIC and judgments of Courts

CIC: information sought by the Appellant in the present appeal did not form part of his original RTI application; an information seeker cannot be allowed to expand the scope of his RTI enquiry at appeal stage; a fresh RTI application may be filed 25 Feb. 2014

#### ORDER

The present appeal, filed by Shri Harish Prasad Divedl against Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd, was taken up for hearing on 28.01.2014 when the Respondents were present through Shri G.M. Vats, State Coordinator and Shri Pulkit Mathur, Sr. Manager. The Appellant was, however, not present.

- The Appellant through an RTI application dated 19.12.2012 sought certain information regarding a notification dated 15.09.2011 by which the public authority had invited the applications for dealership within the range of 2 kilometer of Bhanlyawala NH 72. This application included queries, such as how many applications have been received for dealership; provide name, address and telephone numbers of applicants; when was the site inspection conducted; provide the name, strength and designation of the officers who were part of the Inspection Committee, provide attested copy of Inspection report and so on.
- 3. The CPIO vide his letter dated 13.02.2013 furnished pointwise reply/information to the Appellant. The Appellant however, being dissatisfied with the information supplied to him by the CPIO in respect of point No. 4 of the RTI application, filed an appeal dated 28.02.2013 before the First Appellate Authority. 4. Since the Appellant did not receive any response from the Appellate Authority, he filed the present appeal before the Commission wherein he, while stating that he is not satisfied with the information supplied to him in relation to point No. 4 of his RTI application, sought some additional information like, yardstick being followed for giving dealership in respect of highways; copy of objection raised by Site Inspection Committee in respect of vardstick etc.
- 5. During the hearing, the Respondents point out that the Appellant in his present appeal before the Commission has sought additional information which he had not sought in his original RTI application. Moreover, in his first appeal before the Appellate Authority he had only contested the information in respect of point No. 4 of his RTI application wherein he had just asked for copy of inspection reports submitted by Site Inspection Committee and details of marks awarded by them. In response to this point, they have provided a copy of "mark sheet" containing the marks awarded by the selection committee after site inspection to the Appellant.
- 6. The Appellant, who did not attend the hearing, has filed a written submission wherein he has stated as follows:
- "CPIO and First Appellate Authority have failed to provide
- Copy of the report submitted by Site Inspection Committee whereas CPIO has provided copy of selection committee report.
- 2) Copy of relevant parameters/norms of National Highway Authority under which appellant's land does no fulfil the norms."
- 7. Having heard the submissions and perused the records, the Commission agrees with the Respondents that the information now sought by the Appellant in the present appeal did not form part of his original RTI application. Therefore, the Commission is not in a position to allow the disclosure of the information which had not even been sought by the appellant in his RTI application. An information seeker cannot be allowed to expand the scope of his RTI enquiry at appeal stage. No disclosure can, therefore, be directed to be made in the present appeal of the Appellant. The Appellant, however, may file a fresh RTI application, if he so desires.
- As regards the Appellant's submission now made in his written submission that while he had asked for copy of report of Site Inspection Committee, the CPIO had given him copy of report of selection committee, the CPIO is directed to clarify this point to the Appellant within 1 week of receipt of this order.
- 9. Appeal is disposed of accordingly

#### (Sushma Singh)

#### Chief Information Commissioner

 Citation:
 Shri
 Harish
 Prasad
 Divedi
 v.
 Bharat

 Petroleum
 Corporation
 Ltd.
 in
 Case
 No.

 CIC/LS/A/2013/001477SS

 $https://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/NODAL/rti\_appeal\_details.php?reg=U...$ 

RTI Appeal Details

## Note No. #1 Attachment:Appeal\_00070\_Varun Gopalan\_02 12 2023.pdf

RTI APPEAL DETAILS					
RTI Appeal Registration No. :	PGCIL/A /E/23/00070	RTI Appeal Received Date :	02/12/2023		
RTI Request Registration No. :	PGCIL/R /E/23/00423	RTI Request Registration Date :	25/10/2023		
Name:	varun gopalan	Gender:	Male		
Address:	house 48malleshwaram				
Pin Code:	Details not provided	1			
State:	Karnataka	Country:	India		
Phone:	Details not provided	Mobile No :	Details not provided		
Email:	smartvarun1708@gmail.com				
Status :	Urban	<b>Educational Status:</b>			
Citizenship :	Indian	Is Appellant below poverty line?:	No		
CPIO of Public Authority Approached :	11922	CPIO's Order/Decision Date :	Details not provided		
CPIO's Order/Decision No. :	Details not provided	1			
Ground For Appeal:	Provided Incomplete, Misleading or False Information				
	Sir/ Madam Kindly send the list of candidates shortlisted and not shortlisted for the post of Assistant Manager (Data Engineer) for Advt. No. CC/10/2022 and also kindly tell the reason for not shortlisted for each candidate. thanks				

https://rtionline.gov.in/RTIMIS/NODAL/RTIDetails.php?reg=R05Qb...

RTI Details

Note No. #1

## Attachment:RTI\_00423+dated+25102023.pdf

RTI REQUEST DETAILS				
Registration No. :	PGCIL/R/E/23/00423	Date of Receipt :	25/10/2023	
Type of Receipt :	Online Receipt	Language of Request :	English	
Name:	varun gopalan	Gender:	Male	
Address:	house 48, malleshwaram			
State:	Karnataka	Country:	India	
Phone No.:	Details not provided	Mobile No. :	Details not provided	
Email :	smartvarun1708@gmail.c	com		
Status(Rural/Urban) :	Urban	<b>Education Status:</b>	Graduate	
Is Requester Below Poverty Line?:	No	Citizenship Status	Indian	
Amount Paid :	10)	Mode of Payment	Payment Gateway	
Does it concern the life or Liberty of a Person?:	No(Normal)	Request Pertains to :		
Information Sought :	sir, kindly tell us when will be the interview for post of Deputy Manager (cyber security), post code 237 against adv. no. CC/10/2022 will be held? its almost a year the positions were advertised			
Print Save Close				

#### Note No. #1

### Attachment:Reply to RTI 00423\_Varun Gopalan.pdf

Re: RTI No. 00422And RTI No. 00423

Thu 11/23/2023 3:26 PM

To:Ravinder Singh Negi {रविन्दर सिंह नेगी} <rs@powergrid.in>

Cc.Suman. (सुमन) <ukrash@powergrid.in>;Surendra Kumar Majhi (एस.के. माझी) <Surendra.Kumar.Majhi@powergrid.in>;Gopal Krishna Dewangan (गोपाल कृष्ण देवांगन)

cesumian । रुपा , पर्पारवेशा हुम्मा प्राप्त है। प्राप्त के प्राप्

Sir.

Pfa the reply to the RTI no. 00423 forwarded on 01.11.2023 again for your reference please.

सादर,

#### प्रदीप पटेल

अधिकारी (मा.सं.) पावरग्रिड, केन्द्रीय कार्यालय,

गुरुग्राम

8128990573 8160296893

Sent: Wednesday, November 1, 2023 11:37 AM

**To:** Suman . {सुमन} <utkrash@powergrid.in>

Cc: Surendra Kumar Majhi (एस.के. माझी) <Surendra.Kumar.Majhi@powergrid.in>; Gopal Krishna Dewangan (गोपाल कृष्ण देवांगन) <dewangan@powergrid.in>; Honey M Mathew (हनी एम. मैथ्यू) <noneymathew@powergrid.in>; Manish Peter Ekka (मनीष पीटर एक्का) <manishpekka@powergrid.in>; Lata Choudhary (लता चौधरी) <lata.choudhary@powergrid.in>; Namrata Dilip Kumbalwar (नम्रता दिलीप कुंबलवार) <namrata@powergrid.in>

Subject: Re: RTI No. 00422And RTI No. 00423

Sub: Reply to RTI by Sh. Varun Gopalan, malleshwaram, Karnataka, RTI Registration no. PGCIL/R/E/ 23/00423 dtd. 25/10/2023.

कॉर्पोरेट RTI सेल के द्वारा प्रेषित email के माध्यम से Sh. Varun Gopalan, Malleshwaram,Karnataka द्वारा सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के अंतर्गत किया गया आवेदन भेजा गया था |

इस विषय में भर्ती विभाग से सम्बंधित जवाब निम्नलिखित है।

		sir,
Q	1	kindly tell us when will be the interview for post of Deputy Manager (cyber security), post code 237 against adv. no. $CC/10/2022 v$ held? its almost a year the positions were advertised
R	eply	Interviews were conducted on 17.03.2023 for the referred post.

सादर सुचनार्थ।

(गोपाल कृष्ण देवांगन) उप महाप्रबंधक

सादर,

प्रदीप पटेल अधिकारी (मा.सं.) पावरग्रिड,

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, गुरुग्राम

8128990573 8160296893

**From:** Suman .  $\{ \overline{\mathsf{Y}} \overline{\mathsf{H}} \overline{\mathsf{H}} \}$  <utkrash@powergrid.in>

Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2023 4:45 PM

Cc: Surendra Kumar Majhi (एस.के. माझी) <Surendra.Kumar.Majhi@powergrid.in>; Honey M Mathew (हनी एम. मैथ्यू) <honeymathew@powergrid.in>; Indu Gupta (इंदु गुप्ता) <indugupta@powergrid.in>

Subject: RTI No. 00422And RTI No. 00423

Sir,

Kindly provide requisite information to the attached RTI applications, as per details give below, in a time bound manner:-

Note No.#1 Name of the Applicant Date of Receipt Attachment: Reply to RTI 00423\_Varun Gopalan.pdf

 00422
 Amit
 25-10-2023

 00423
 Varun Gopalan
 25-10-2023

For your information and necessary action please.

(SUMAN) Jr. Officer(HR)

